premises used by Europorte, Getlink and ElecLink as well as service vehicles.
The Group has adopted the modified retrospective transition method, without restatement of comparative information, with:
▪ the use of a single discount rate for all contracts, based on the finding, supported by a sensitivity analysis, that a change

in the rate has very little impact on the amount of the adjustments, as the residual term of the contracts is relatively short;
▪ the exclusion of contracts with a residual term of less than 12 months; and
▪ the recognition of the right of use for an amount equivalent to the lease debt.
The effect of the application of this standard is to increase property, plant and equipment by €39 million at 31 December
2018 and to increase the Group’s liabilities by the same amount.
The following tables provide a comparison of the information published as at 31 December 2018 under IFRS 16 with that
which would have been published had the Group continued to apply IAS 17:

Effects on the consolidated income statement

31 December 2018
Published Information Application of IFRS 16

in IAS 17 Eurotunnel Europorte ElecLink Getlink Total
€'000 segment segment segment segment Group

information

Revenue 1,079,449 – – – – – 1,079,449
Operating expenses (529,182) 1,169 17,204 57 408 18,838 (510,344)
Operating margin (EBITDA) 550,267 1,169 17,204 57 408 18,838 569,105
Depreciation (156,276) (1,107) (16,116) (54) (391) (17,668) (173,944)
Trading profit 393,991 62 1,088 3 17 1,170 395,161
Other operating income (2,454) – – – – – (2,454)
Operating profit 391,537 62 1,088 3 17 1,170 392,707
Net finance costs (269,258) – – – – – (269,258)
Other financial income 7,569 (98) (1,568) (6) (26) (1,698) 5,871
Pre-tax profit from continuing
operations 129,848 (36) (480) (3) (9) (528) 129,320
Income tax expense of
continuing operations 1,066 – – – – – 1,066
Net profit from continuing
operations 130,914 (36) (480) (3) (9) (528) 130,386
Net profit from discontinued
operations (66) – – – – – (66)
Net profit for the year 130,848 (36) (480) (3) (9) (528) 130,320

GETLINK SE – 2018 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 49

1

2 RESULTS AND OUTLOOK

Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2018
Information Application of IFRS 16

in IAS 17 Eurotunnel Europorte ElecLink Getlink Total
€'000 segment segment segment segment Group

Published
information

ASSETS
Concession property, plant and
equipment 140,348 2,055 34,117 1,883 482 38,537 178,885
Other property, plant and
equipment 6,478,334 – – – – – 6,478,334
Other non-current assets 568,831 – – – – – 568,831
Total non-current assets 7,187,513 2,055 34,117 1,883 482 38,537 7,226,050
Total current assets 768,985 – – – – – 768,985
Total assets 7,956,498 2,055 34,117 1,883 482 38,537 7,995,035

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Profit for the year 130,848 (36) (480) (3) (9) (528) 130,320
Cumulative translation reserve 1,875,962 (1) – – – (1) 1,875,961
Total equity 2,006,810 (37) (480) (3) (9) (529) 2,006,281
Other financial liabilities 36,181 1,141 18,518 1,263 103 21,025 57,206
Non-current financial and other
liabilities 5,594,053 – – – – – 5,594,053
Total non-current liabilities 5,630,234 1,141 18,518 1,263 103 21,025 5,651,259
Other financial liabilities 17,833 951 16,079 623 388 18,041 35,874
Current financial and other
liabilities 301,621 – – – – – 301,621
Total current liabilities 319,454 951 16,079 623 388 18,041 337,495
Total equity and liabilities 7,956,498 2,055 34,117 1,883 482 38,537 7,995,035

Effects on the consolidated cash flow statement

31 December 2018
Published Information Application of IFRS 16

in IAS 17 Eurotunnel Europorte ElecLink Getlink Total
€'000 segment segment segment segment Group

information

Net cash inflow from operating
activities 553,350 1,164 17,204 57 408 18,833 572,183
Net cash outflow from investing
activities (268,653) – – – – – (268,653)

Interest and repayment on
lease debts – (1,164) (17,204) (57) (408) (18,833) (18,833)
Other financing cash flows (287,808) – – – – – (287,808)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow
from financing activities (287,808) (1,164) (17,204) (57) (408) (18,833) (306,641)
Increase in cash in year (3,111) – – – – – (3,111)

B.2.3 Other texts and amendments published by the IASB but not approved by the European Union
The following texts have not yet been approved by the European Union:
▪ amendments to IAS 28 “Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures”;
▪ amendments to IAS 19 “Defined Benefit Plans: Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement”; and
▪ amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 “Sales or contributions of assets between an investor and its associate/ joint

venture”.
The potential impact of these other texts will be assessed by the Group in subsequent years.

[…]

the risk of internal control failure that may expose it, in particular, to identity theft and, more generally, fraud.
The internal control and risk management system is described in section 3.4 of this Registration Document. In respect of
fraud and corruption, an awareness programme has been rolled out (operational scenarios, whistleblowing mechanisms as
well as existing controls and procedures). The Group has mapped these risks separately and has set up online training for
the prevention of corruption risks. This approach, using identification and prevention, strengthens awareness of the Group’s
risks and builds on existing work in order to establish appropriate action plans. Getlink has decided to launch an awareness
programme in 2019, which is called Get Compliant 2019.

3.1.3 FINANCIAL RISKS

a) Exchange rate risk
The Group prepares its consolidated financial statements in euros. Fluctuations in the sterling-euro exchange rate have an
impact on the value in euros of revenue, costs, financial income and expenses, as well as on the assets and liabilities as
published by the Group. The following table summarises the exchange rate sensitivity of the Group’s profits and equity at
31 December 2018 in relation to sterling exchange rate fluctuations:

€ million 2018 2017
Variation in exchange rate Rate Published +10% 10% Rate Published +10% -10%
Revenue 1.128 1,079 1,125 1,034 1.140 1,033 1,075 991
Operating margin (EBITDA) 1.128 569 601 537 1.140 526 556 496
Pre-tax profit from
continuing operations 1.128 129 147 111 1.140 52 62 41
Equity 1.118 2,006 2,220 1,792 1.127 2,051 2,270 1,832

A little less than half of the Group’s revenue is generated in sterling, while a larger proportion of expenditure (operating
expenses and investment) is denominated in euros. The Group’s Term Loan is denominated in sterling for a nominal amount
of £1.741 billion and in euros for a nominal amount of €2.075 billion at 31 December 2018.

GETLINK SE – 2018 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 127